

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.95/2016
Appellant : Shri Sumen Roy.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Director, Finance (Economics

Affairs) Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur

Date of hearing : 16.09.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16.09.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Shri K.J. Hilaly, representative of the First Appellate Authority/S.O. to the Chief Secretary, Assam along with Shri Manjit Kr. Das, Sr. Reasearch Officer, Finance (E.A.) Department and Shri Abhijit Dutta, Reasearch Officer of the same office. A Written Statement dated 05.09.2016 received from the Joint Director, Finance (Eco. Affairs) Department, Assam which is taken on the case record.

The Appellant present.

Perused the W/S. It has been submitted that the documents relating to the information sought for by the Appellant have since been provided to him and that the delay in furnishing the information was on account of misplacement of the RTI Application.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he has indeed received the documents relating to the information he had sought for but was not satisfied with the documents provided in connection with point no. 3 of his Application. He also submitted that the information provided in connection with this point related to another RTI Application he had submitted.

Perusal of the RTI Application of the Appellant indicates that point no. 3 therein is not clearly worded.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Appellant shall write to the SPIO clarifying/specifying the information that he had sought through point no. 3 of his RTI Application dated 31.10.2013, within 7 days of receipt of this order, and the SPIO shall provide the information, within 10 days of receipt of the said communication from the Appellant.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.95/2016/31 -A

Dtd. 16.09.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Director, Finance (Economics Affairs) Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 781006 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 781006 for information.
- 3. Shri Sumen Roy, Pushpa Lane, Ward No.2, East Kanishail, P.O.- Kanishail, Dist-Karimganj, Assam, Pin-788711 for information.
 - 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar